dollars and ninety-nine cents ($13,003.99) for attorney fees. The commission

takes into consideration the fact that the reimbursement of costs has already

been made.

3. For medical treatment expenses, if it has not already done so, to UHC, the sum

of forty-nine thousand, eighty-six dollars and six cents ($49,086.06).

Beginning June 1, 2024, the respondent shall pay the applicant on a monthly basis for 

permanent disability benefits the amount of nine hundred sixty-eight dollars and fifteen 

cents ($968.15); the respondent shall pay the applicant’s attorney two hundred forty-two 

dollars and six cents ($242.06) on a monthly basis for attorney fees. The respondent shall 

pay these amounts until June 17, 2028. Thereafter, the respondent shall pay the 

1 Appeal Rights: See the yellow enclosure for the time limit and procedures for obtaining judicial review